MAX6388XS39D7-T Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number MAX6388XS39D7-T-DG
Manufacturer Analog Devices Inc./Maxim Integrated
Manufacturer Product Number MAX6388XS39D7-T
Description IC SUPERVISOR 2 CHANNEL SC70-4
Detailed Description Supervisor Push-Pull, Totem Pole 2 Channel SC-70-
4

19-1839; Rev 7; 8/20
Pin Configurations continued at end of data sheet.
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
Typical Operating Circuit appears at end of data sheet.
Selector Guide appears at end of data sheet.
Note: Insert reset threshold suffix (see Reset Threshold table)
after “XR”, “XS”, or “LT.” Insert reset timeout delay (see Reset
Timeout Delay table) after “D” to complete the part number.
Sample stock is generally held on standard versions only (see
Standard Versions table). Standard versions have an order
increment requirement of 2500 pieces. Nonstandard versions
have an order increment requirement of 10,000 pieces.
Contact factory for availability of nonstandard versions.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-
PACKAGE
MAX6381LT_ _D_+T -40°C to +125°C 6 µDFN
MAX6381XR_ _D_+T -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70
MAX6381XR_ _D_/V+T -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70
MAX6381XR26D3/V+T -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70
MAX6381XR46D2/V+T -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70
MAX6381–MAX6390 SC70/μDFN, Single/Dual Low-Voltage,
Low-Power μP Reset Circuits
Pin Configurations
Ordering Information
RESET
(RESET)
1
3 VCC
GND
MAX6381
MAX6382
MAX6383
TOP VIEW
2
SC70
( ) IS FOR MAX6382
1 2 3
6 5 4
GND VCCN.C.
N.CN.C.
MAX6381
MAX6382
MAX6383
µDFN
RESET
(RESET)
Click here to ask about the production status of specific part numbers.
MAX6388XS39D7-T Analog Devices Inc./Maxim Integrated IC SUPERVISOR 2 CHANNEL SC70-4
VCC to GND..........................................................-0.3V to +6.0V
RESET Open-Drain Output...................................-0.3V to +6.0V
RESET, RESET (push-pull output)........... -0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)
MR, RESET IN.......................................... -0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)
Input Current (VCC).............................................................20mA
Output Current (all pins)......................................................20mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
3-Pin SC70 (derate 2.9mW/°C above +70°C)..............235mW
4-Pin SC70 (derate 3.1mW/°C above +70°C)..............245mW
6-Pin μDFN (derate 2.1mW/°C above +70°C)..........167.7mW
Operating Temperature Range.......................... -40°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range............................. -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s)..................................+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow)........................................+260°C
3 SC70
Package Code X3+2
Outline Number 21-0075
Land Pattern Number 90-0208
THERMAL RESISTANCE, MULTILAYER BOARD
Junction to Ambient (θJA) 340.4°C/W
Junction to Case (θJC) 120°C/W
4 SC70
Package Code X4+1
Outline Number 21-0098
Land Pattern Number 90-0187
THERMAL RESISTANCE, MULTILAYER BOARD
Junction to Ambient (θJA) 322.6°C/W
Junction to Case (θJC) 115°C/W
6 FDFN
Package Code L611+1
Outline Number 21-0147
Land Pattern Number 90-0080
THERMAL RESISTANCE, MULTILAYER BOARD
Junction to Ambient (θJA) 477°C/W
Junction to Case (θJC) 122°C/W
MAX6381–MAX6390 SC70/μDFN, Single/Dual Low-Voltage,
Low-Power μP Reset Circuits
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  2
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these

www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  9
Selector Guide
Typical Operating Circuit Ordering Information (continued)
MAX6388XS39D7-T Analog Devices Inc./Maxim Integrated IC SUPERVISOR 2 CHANNEL SC70-4
( ) IS FOR MAX6388
SC70
TOP VIEW
1
2
4
3
VCC
RESET
(RESET)
GND
MAX6387
MAX6388
MAX6389
1
2
4
3
VCC
MR
RESET
(RESET)
GND
MAX6384
MAX6385
MAX6386
MAX6390
( ) IS FOR MAX6385 ( ) IS FOR MAX6385
( ) IS FOR MAX6388
SC70
RESET IN
1 2 3
6 5 4
GND VCCN.C.
MRN.C.
MAX6384
MAX6385
MAX6386
MAX6390
µDFN
RESET
(RESET)
1 2 3
6 5 4
GND VCCN.C.
RESET INN.C.
MAX6387
MAX6388
MAX6389
µDFN
RESET
(RESET)
MAX6381–MAX6390 SC70/μDFN, Single/Dual Low-Voltage,
Low-Power μP Reset Circuits
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  10
Pin Configurations (continued)
Chip Information